# No. 513

## AN ACT

Amending the act of December 22, 1951 (P. L. 1726), entitled "An act relating to the loyalty to the United States and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania of public officers and employes, including teachers and other employes of the public school system, and officers and employes of State-aided institutions of learning; requiring oaths or affirmations by applicants for public office or employment and by present appointed officers and employes; prohibiting appointment or employment and requiring discharges after hearing in certain cases; imposing conditions on the payment of appropriations to State-aided institutions of learning; requiring statements under oath or affirmation of candidates for elective public offices; and imposing duties on State and local appointing authorities and certain other State officers," excluding from the provisions of the act certain teachers who are citizens or subjects of foreign countries.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Pennsylvania Loyalty Act.

Section 1. Section 15, act of December 22, 1951 (P. L. 1726), known as the "Pennsylvania Loyalty Act," is amended by adding, at the end thereof, a new subsection to read:

Section 15, act of December 22, 1951, P. L. 1726, amended by adding a new subsection (c).

Section 15. Effect and Applicability of Act.—\* \* \*

(c) The provisions of this act shall not apply to teachers in the State colleges, who are citizens or subjects of the foreign governments and whose appointments to these positions shall be temporary, and shall not extend for a period of more than two (2) years, and have been approved by the Superintendent of Public Instruction.

Section 2. This act shall take effect September 1, 1961. Effective date.

Approved—The 1st day of September, A. D. 1961.

#### DAVID L. LAWRENCE

### No. 514

## AN ACT

Amending the act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), entitled "An act providing for and reorganizing the conduct of the executive and administrative work of the Commonwealth by the Executive Department thereof and the administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers thereof, including the boards of trustees of State Normal Schools, or Teachers Colleges; abolishing, creating, reorganizing or authorizing the reorganization of certain administrative departments, boards, and commissions; defining the powers and duties of the Governor and other executive and administrative officers, and of the several administrative departments, boards, commissions, and officers; fixing the salaries of the Governor, Lieutenant Governor, and

certain other executive and administrative officers; providing for the appointment of certain administrative officers and of all deputies and other assistants and employes in certain departments, boards, and commissions; and prescribing the manner in which the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," changing membership of the State Board of Medical Education and Licensure.

The Administrative Code of 1929,

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 412, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended May 2, 1949, P. L. 781, further amended.

Section 1. Section 412, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended May 2, 1949 (P. L. 781), is amended to read:

Section 412. State Board of Medical Education and Licensure.—The State Board of Medical Education and Licensure shall consist of seven members, two of whom shall be the Superintendent of Public Instruction and the Secretary of Health, [of the] the five remaining members [one shall be appointed from the Medical Society of the State of Pennsylvania, one from the Homeopathic Medical Society of the State of Pennsylvania, and one from the Eclectic Medical Society of the State of Pennsylvania. The two remaining members shall not be of the same school or system of practice.] shall be appointed from the membership or those eligible for membership in the Pennsylvania Medical Society. The Pennsylvania Medical Society, after consultation with the deans of the medical schools in Pennsylvania, shall submit a list of names to the Governor for his consideration in filling vacancies on the Board.

Each of the five members appointed, shall, at the time of his appointment, be licensed and qualified under the existing laws of this Commonwealth to practice medicine and surgery, and shall have practiced the same in this Commonwealth for a period of not less than ten years prior to his appointment. No member of the board shall be a member of the faculty of any undergraduate school or college or university teaching medicine or surgery.

The terms of members of the board shall be four years from the respective dates of their appointment.

Four members of the board shall constitute a quorum. The board shall select, from among their number, a chairman, and shall elect a secretary who need not be a member of the board.

Each member of the board, other than the Superintendent of Public Instruction and the Secretary of Health, shall receive fifteen dollars per diem, while actually engaged in the work of the board. The secretary shall receive such reasonable compensation as shall be determined by the board, with the approval of the Superintendent of Public Instruction.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

Approved—The 1st day of September, A. D. 1961.

#### DAVID L. LAWRENCE

#### No. 515

# AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," exempting Jewish Community Centers from payment of title or registration fees.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Vehicle Code.

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 729, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), known as "The Vehicle Code," is amended to read:

Subsection (a), section 729, act of April 29, 1959, P. L. 58, amended.

Section 729. Exemptions from Fees.—

(a) No fee shall be charged for a certificate of title or registration of motor vehicles, tractors, fire department equipment, trailers and semi-trailers owned by and used exclusively in the performance of the duties of (1) the Federal Government, (2) any state, other than Pennsylvania, which issues titles or registrations to this Commonwealth without charge, (3) the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, (4) any city, borough, incorporated town, township, county, county institution district or school district of this Commonwealth, (5) the Civil Air Patrol and duly authorized volunteer fire force, in the extinguishment and prevention of fires or in rescue work, hospital, humane society, or anticruelty society in this Commonwealth, (6) the American Red Cross. (7) churches, (8) Girl Scouts of America, (9) Boy Scouts of America, (10) Salvation Army, (11) duly chartered post organization or combination of organizations of the American Legion, Veterans of Foreign Wars, Philippine Pacific War Veterans, Navy Club of the United States, United States Army Ambulance Corps, Disabled American Veterans, American Veterans of World War II (AMVETS), the Marine Corps League, Military Order of the Purple Heart, Jewish War Veterans, Catholic War Veterans, Inc., the Italian-American World War Veterans of the United States, Incorporated. or United Spanish War Veterans, of this Commonwealth, or La Societe Des Forty Hommes et Eight Chevaux, and organizations and units of the Pennsylvania National Guard, (12) mine or industrial ambulances, (13)